UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1388

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Bernard

Jerome Osborne.

- 3 WHEREAS, Bernard Jerome Osborne, a native of Hardin County and respected
- 4 resident of Elizabethtown, Kentucky, was the cherished son of the late William Leslie
- 5 "W.L." Osborne Sr. and Louise Generose Peak Osborne; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Bernard Jerome Osborne served his country throughout World War II,
- 7 stationed first at Godman Army Airfield in Fort Knox, Kentucky, and later deployed to
- 8 England, France, and Germany. He became a cryptographer of an Army Air Corps
- 9 reconnaissance wing; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Bernard Jerome Osborne retired from Osborne Quarry in
- 11 Elizabethtown, Kentucky, and was a charter member of the Kentucky Crushed Stone
- 12 Association; and
- WHEREAS, Bernard Jerome Osborne was a dedicated member of St. John Catholic
- 14 Church, a member of Knights of Columbus in Vine Grove, a member of American
- Legion Post No. 113, and an active Kentucky Colonel; and
- WHEREAS, on January 27, 2018, Bernard Jerome Osborne departed this earthly
- 17 life, leaving those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, in addition to his parents, Bernard Jerome Osborne was preceded in
- death by his wife of 65 years, Wyla Mae Hobbs Osborne; and his siblings, Jimmy
- 20 Osborne, Paul Osborne, Mac Osborne, Sis Stith, Bill Osborne, Pete Osborne, Aggie
- 21 Dunn, Anne Spears, Alice Mulhall, and Margaret Susan Crady. He is survived by his
- beloved daughters, Pamela Kentfield and her husband, Tom, and Kathy Smith and her
- husband, Carlos; his grandchildren, Jeremy Smith and his wife, Julie, Lauren Simms and
- 24 her husband, Ryan, and Andrea Ball and her husband, Derek; his great-grandchildren,
- Logan Ball, Mason Ball, Brennan Ball, Addison Smith, Parker Smith, Keaton Simms, and
- 26 Carson Simms; and many other family, friends, and loved ones;
- NOW, THEREFORE,

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1388

1 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

- 2 Kentucky:
- 3 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 4 sympathy upon the passing of Bernard Jerome Osborne, and extend heartfelt condolences
- 5 to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 7 memory of Bernard Jerome Osborne.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 9 Resolution to Senator Dennis Parrett for delivery to the family.